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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (PERMIT-
TING SOLICITATION AND MAKING OF ARRANGEMENTS ON LICENSED PREMISES
FOR ILLICIT INTERCOURSE) - NUISANCE - UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE
CASE, LICENSE SUSPENDED ON NON VULT PLEA FOR 200 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

ROSE FUHRER and PETER A, )

ZARRIELLO . ) CONCLUSIONS
176 Paterson Street AND ORDER
Paterson 1, N, J., ) ‘

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) '
tion License C-135 for the 1953-54

and 1954-55 licensing years, issued )
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage
Control for the City of Paterson. )
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John J. Bergin, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees,
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The defendants have pleaded non vult to the following charges:

"1,  On Wednesday night, May 12, early Thursday morning, May
o 13 and Friday night, May 14, 1954 you allowed, permitted and
suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your licensed
premises, viz., solicitation for prostitution and the making of,
arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse; in violation of
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20.

"2, On March 10, 11, 12, 13, 17 and 18, 1954, April 21, 23,
24, 28 and 29, 1954, May 9, 12, 13 and 14, 1954, you allowed,
permitted and suffered your licensed place of business to be
conducted in such manner as to become a nulisance in that you
permitted the making of offers to procure females for male
patrons for the purpose of illicit sexual intercourse, permit-
ted unescorted females frequenting your. licensed premises to -
make overtures to male patrons for illicit sexual intercourse
and to solicit male patrons to purchase numerous drinks of alco-
holic beverages for consumption by them, and otherwilse conducted
your place of business in a manner offensive to common decency
and pub%ic morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulatiqns
No. 20. ‘

There is little, if any, evidence in the file concerning alleged
improper activities on the licensed premises at any time in March 1954,
However, the file discloses that, when ABC agents visited defendants'
licensed premises on April 21, April 23, April 28, May 9, May 12 and
May 14, they observed therein several unescorted females soliciting al-
coholic drinks from male patrons. On May 9 a part-time bartender”named
"Sam" told the agents that he had "a couple of good-locking girls' and
that one of them "gets ten dollars." On May 12 Sam introduced to . the
agents three girls known as "Betty", "Fay'" and "Alice", each of whom
- . was served drinks for which the agents paid. Sam jolned in the conver-
sation and eagerly endeavored to promote an assignation, but the _
agents made various excuses for leaving and promised to return on May
14, On May 14, the last day specified above, Sam culminated his
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pandering by ‘induecing another girl named "Margie" to agree ito have
illicit sexual. relatlons elsewhere with the agents for a monetary
consideration. After "Margie" and the agents léeft the premises,

.a police officér stopped them, placed the girl under arrest and
found the marked currency which had been paid to her by the agents.
To’ detail the iniquitous activities and indecent language suffered:
and allowed on defendants® licensed premises during the agents'
visits would :serve no useful purpose. Suffice to say they were
revoltlng -

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. In an attempt

to mitigate the viclations they allege that neither of them was in

the licenséd .premiSes when the violations ocecurred, and that Sam .
was not employed by them. However, I am satisfied that he was
employed ‘as a relief bartender. Licensees are fully responsible

for the manner in which their licensed premises are oonducted, and
may not escape such responsibility by remaining away from. the prem-
ises. Under all the circumstances, I have decided to suspend defend-
ants’' license for a period of two hundred days. LCf. Re Burch,
‘Bulletln 1022, Item 5.

Accordegly, it isﬁvon this 13th day of July, 19J Ly

ORDERED that Plenary. Retail Consumptlon License —435, for the
1954-55 licensing year, issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage
Control for the City of Paterson to Rose Fuhrer and Peter A, Vaprlello
for premises. 176 Paterson Street; Paterson, be and the ‘same is hereby
suspended for two hundred (200) daysg commencing at 3 OO ‘a, mqﬁJuly
20, 1954, and termlnating at 3:00 a.m. February 5, 1955

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dlrector

2. DISQUALIFICATION - PRIOR APPLICATION DENIED - ENGAGEMENT IN ALCO=
'HOLIC BEVERAGE BUSINESS DURING FIVE-YEAR PERIOD - REAPPLICATION .
DENIED o

In“the’ Matter of an Application

)
to Remove Disgualification because -
of .a Conviction, ‘Pursuant to R. S ) CONCLUSIONS .
33:1-31.2. - AND CRDER
: ) i

ZCase No 1161

‘BY -THE . ﬁIRECTOR°

H
i

: On September 5, 1952, a petition by this petlsloner Jfor removal
of his disqualification resu?tlng from his conviction of crime involv--
1ng moral turpitude was dismissed by the then Director. BRe (Case

. 2 Bulletin 944 Item 2.

It is unnecessary to repeat here petitioner's record or the
‘testimony taken at the previous hearing. His ineligibllity has
been clearly established by virtue of his conviction, in 1932, of
the crime of ‘burglary, entering and larceny. Re Case No. 9388,
B|Upra .

At the hearing herein, petitioner reaffirmed his testimony at
‘the prior heéaring, held July 11, 1952, and further testified that,
‘since that time, he has not been convicted of any crime and has mnot
‘had any difficulty with the law. This is confirmed by the finger-
print returns and the Chief of Police of the municipalilty in which
petitioner resides has reported that no complaint or investigation
" involving petitioner 1s presently pending. Petitioner further
testified that, since that time, he has been engaged in the business
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of buying and selling automobiles, but that his business 1is bad and
he desires to have his disqualification removed because he wants to
be able to help out in a liquor licensed establishment conducted by
other members of his family,.

Petitloner produced as witnesses three businessmen who have known
him for periods of from ten to thirty years. Each testifiied that
petitioner bears a good reputation in the community and has been law-
abiding for at least five years last past.

- In dismissing the previous petition (Re Case 988, supra), the
then Director reviewed the facts disclosed in that case and in the
disciplinary proceedings in Re Holiday Inn, Inc., Bulletin 94k,

Item 1, decided contemporaneously therewith, from which it clearly
appeared that, until late in 1951, petitioner was actively engaged
as manager of the aforementioned licensed business conducted by

other members of his family, and concluded that he was "...convinced
that petitioner either knew of or suspected his disqualification....'
The then Director further said, "In order to grant the relief sought .
by petitioner I must find that he has been law-abiding for at least
five years last past. In view of his recent business connection with
the alcoholic beverage industry in this State while disqualified, and
also in view of my disbelief of his claim of ignorance of his disqual-
ification, I am unable to find that he has been law=-abiding within
that period. Case No. 601; Bulletin 779, Item 7. Cf. Case No. 304,
Bulletin 602, Item 5. I must therefore dismiss the petition.

Five years have not elapsed since petitioner was unlawfully
engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State. Conse-
quently I cannot find that he has been law-abiding for at least five
years last past. I must therefore dismiss the petition. Petitiloner
may reapply when he can establish that flve years have elapsed since
his last connection with the licensed business aforementioned and
that he has otherwise been law-abiding for that period.

Accordingly, it ig, on this 25th day of June, 1954,
ORDERED that the petlition herein be and the same is hereby
dismissed.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director. o
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLEGED SALE TO MINQR - CHNRGES
DISMISSED. .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
' HENRY 0. LOPEZ )
T/a CUBA'S NITE CLUB )
)
)

1147 Springwood Avenue
" Asbury. Park, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-35, issued by the

City Council of tThe City of

Asbury Park. )
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Stout and O'Hagan, Esgs., by William J. O'Hagan, Esq., Att@rneysr
for Defendant=licensee.

Dav1d S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholie -
Beverage Control.

In the Matter of Disciplinary

Proceedings against

)
TURF CLUB BAR, INC. ) T
T/o. TURF CLUB CONCLUSIONS
1125 Springwood Avenue & 102 ) AND ORDER

. Union Avenue f
Asbury Park, N. J., )

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-29, issued by the :

City Council of the City of Asbury , 1

Park. ) :

Stout and O'Hagan, Esqs., by Wllliam J. O'Hagan, Esq., Attorneys
for Defendant=1liecensee.

Dav1d S. Plltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Aleoholie
Beverage Control.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
FRANK NAPOLITANI, JR. ) .
T/e NOU DEAL CATE ) CONGLUSIONS
)
)

d A M gafingindo)
929 Springwood Avenue AND ORDER -

‘Asbury Park, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump -
tion License C-19, issued by the

" City Council of the City of Asbury
Park. )
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Stout and O*Hagan, Esqgs., by William J. O'Hagan, Esqg., Attornéys for
Defendant-licensee. ;

David 3. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoh@llc
Beverage Control.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

Tg«Dc')‘R TAVERNA véNc . )
T/a "TU-DOR TAVERN
1513 Springwood Avenue ) Cgﬁngg%ggs
Neptune Township
P. 0. Neptune, N. J.; ) .
Holder of Plenary Retall Consump- :
tion License C-2, issued by the )
Township Committee of the
Township of Neptune. )
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Tu~Dor Tavern, Incuy by Meyer Kurinsky, Secretary, Defendant—
licensee, Pro se.

David S Piltzer, Esq , appearing for Division of Alc¢oholie
Beverage Control. |
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In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
BOARDMAN , " INC. )
T/a HAMPTON INN )
1718 Springwood Avenue ) CONCLUS IONS
Neptune Township ' AND ORDER
P. 0. Neptune, N, J., ) '
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-12, issued by the
Township Committee: of the )
Township of Neptune
© Stout and O'Hagan, Esqs., by William J. ‘O'Hagan, Esq., Attorneys for
Defendant-licensee.
David S. Plltzer Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

In the Matter of'Disciplinary
Proceedlngs against

)

MARY E. MARSHALL = | )

R Y IR 3L, ) “AND ORDER
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail: Consump -
tion License C-4, issued by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough
of New Shrewsbury

_.___——————-_——_———_.__-——-—.—.—.-—.————.—..—.-a—_-

Joseph F. Mattice, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
David S. Plltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

In the Matter of D1801p11nary
Proceedings against

» MILLICENT VOORHEES

- T/a HAUNTED INN ~ ~
"Route 35 .
Eatontown, N, Je,

Holder of Plenary ‘Retall Consump-

tion License C-5, issued by fthe Mayor

ard Boro C@uncil of the Borough ©
Eatontowil,

_.__-—..-.._—.....—.-_.-.———_———»_—_————-—-—-_————

Leo Berg, Esq.,. Attorney for Defeéendant- ~licensee.
David S. Piltzer Esq o appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

CONCLUSIONS
"AND ORDER

N N Nl N SN

BY THE DIRECTOR’/

On December 4 1953, charges were served on each of the above
licensees alleging that each had sold or permitted the sale of alco-
- holic beverages to two minors on August 18, 1953, or August 19, 1953.
All licensees, except Tu-Dor Tavern, Inc., pleaded not guilty. On
December 10, 1953, Tu-Dor Tavern, Inc., by its Secretary, entered a
plea of: non vult: with an explanation that it had made an exhaustive
1nvest1gation of all its employees and had been unable to obtain any
informatlon substantlatlng the charge

The hearing date for the six cases in which not guilty pleas
had been entered was adjourned from time to time and finally set for
February 10, 1954,  On the latter date the attorney appearing for the
Division moved before the: assigned Hearer to nolle pros the six cases
because the two minors had left the State and, hence, were not subject
to subpoena. The term of Director Cavicchia expired on the following
day, and for that reason no actlon was taken by him upon said motion.

i

1
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: 'On. March 16, 1954, notices were sent to the attorneys rep—
resenting the 8ix 1icensees advising them that the minors had-
returned to New Jersey; that the cases would be heard orn Aprll 8
or April 9 and that the motion to nolle pros would be withdrawn at
the hearing. Moreover, defendant Millicent Voorhees was: then ..
advised that the charges against her had been amended to include
alleged sales made on August 5 and 6 and August 12 and 13 The six
cases were heard on the respective dates fixed for hearxng

At the outset of the hearings the attorney in each of the
six cases moved to dismiss upon the ground that an order to nolle.
pros the respective charges should have been entered pursuant to
the motion made on February 10. It was further alleged that,

ing, the - facts were not as fresh in the minds of defendants' Wlt— _
nesses as at the time originally scheduled and, in some cases,
necessary witnesses who could have been produced by defendants on
February 10 were not available to testify. Decision on said mo-
tions was reserved by the Hearer, and testimony taken 1n the six

cases.

‘The testimony of the two minors ‘(Arlene --- and Dlanna'
---, both 18 years of age) is that they visited the licensed prem-.
ises of Lopez, Turf Bar and Marshall on August 18, 1953, and the
premises of Napolitani, Boardman and Tu-Dor Tavern on August 19,
1953, and that alcoholic beverages were sold to and consumed by
them in each of these premlses. They testified also that they
visited the licensed premises of Voorhees on August 5 and August
12, and that alcoholic beverages were sold to and consumed by them
on both occasiong. - Both minors admitted that they had previously
sworn falsely in applications filed with the Motor Vehicle Division
that they had been born in 1931 instead of 1935. (Certified copies
of said applications were introduced as evidence herein, The tes-
timony of the minors was uncorroborated and was denied by each of -
the defendants and their respective witnesses. "In addition,® the
minors admitted to being intoxicated on at least one of the days,
and their recollection of events was hazy. I am not at all °
impressed by their testimony. . : B '

Defendant Tu-Dor Tavern, Inc., which was not represented by
an attorney, did not withdraw its plea of non vult although given
an opportunity to do so, but requested "to be placed on the same
basis with the others in the event that there was an automatic dis-
missal of the complaints. ‘In view of the order to be entered
herein, I shall consider the sald plea as withdrawn.

After reviewing all the facts, I conclude that the only fair
aoUrsn to follow under the peculiar cilrcumstances of these cases, is
to ¢ismiss the charge in each of the seven cases. !

3Accordingly,'it is, on this 25th day of June, lQSﬂ
- ORDERED that the cnarge in each of the above cases be and

the same is hereby dismissed,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - PRIOR RECORD - RECORD NOT
~ CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ‘ :

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ' ,
WILLIAM F, NIXON . .) CONCLUSTONS

Q91 Madison Avenue "AND ORDER

Paterson 3, N., J,,

Holder of” Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-18 for the 1953-54
and 1954-55 licensing years, issued )
by the Board of Alcoholic- Beverage
Control for the City of Paterson. )

-—-————.——»——_-—_—-—-.———-————-——-————-——-—

~ Louis Santorf; Esq.; Attorney for Defendant-licensee,

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
' Beverage Control

'BY THE DIRECTOR%

Defendant has’pleaded non VUlt:tO'the following charge:

"on April 9; 1954 and on divers days prior thereto, you allowed,
permitted and suffered gambling, viz., the making and accept-
ing of horse racde bets in and upon your licensed premises, in
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No., 20.

The file herein discloses that on April 9, 1954, members of the
New Jersey State Police raided defendant's licensed premises and found
under the bar therein apprOXimately $352 00 alongside of a cigar box
containing numerous horse race betting 8lips listing horses running
that day at various tracks. The police also found similar slips in
the possession of patrons there present. The defendant-licensee, who
was behind the bar, ‘volunteered a statement wherein he stated that
for a month and a half he had- been. takin% bets which he turned over
daily to a person whom "he. identified as ,- and that he received
about $50 OO per week as his ”take" or percentage for services ren-
dered _ . .

Defendant has a prior adJudicated record. Effective August 16,
1948, his license was suspended for ten days by the then State Commis—
sioner for a Sunday "hours" Violation. See Bulletin 813, Item T.
However, since the dissdimilar Violation occurred more than five years
ago, it will not be conSidered in fiXing the. penalty in this case.

Re Wilson, Bulletin K 978, Item 4. I shall suspend defendant's license
for twenty days (the minimum penalty for this type of violation involv-
ing a licenseée or an. employee of a- licensee) ‘Re Ways, Bulletin 955,
Item 5. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leav-
ing a net suspenSion of fifteen days._'

Accordingly, it is, on. this 2nd day of July, 1954

ORDERED that- Plenary Retall Consumption License c-18, issued for
the 1954-55 licenSing year by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
for the City of Paterson to William F. NixXon for premises 991 Madison
Avenue, Paterson;. be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of
fifteen (15) days commenCing at 3 00 a m. July iz, 1954 and terminat-
ing at 3:00 a.m. July 27, 1954 3

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
T Director
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5. ‘ . RECWU&ATIGN oF. ACTIWTT B! QL!MTERL’E FERIOQS FOR THE FIQCAL YEAR- 1953«5\;

) §:34 Quewzr 2d auarter ad Quar?er ik Quar*?er e :
Julx go. epte_Octs Mov.Dec-van.Feb.Her . Apr .Hay_dune Total

ARRESTSs ST <
_Totsl number of pevscn errested: e , : ' . b : 10 o 322,

Licensees end employees . . ' 20 R & T 1 : .‘}Q B § 1+
Bootlegoers . .. 8 i .63 . 1 21z
SELZURESS ' . . : o : _— . 4
motor vehicles - cars ' C 7 -6 19 1 43
= trueks C . oo 2 ERR 2 B B : [T
.smlw = ever 50 gallons - o S 1 : 2. 05 s
= 50 gallons or .under . , R A 5 .5 9 . 26 .
-Akecho! - gallons’ , : 4ob7 - W50 56-G0 1,185,080 L,2u6-17 -
fash - gallons o 25,250.00. 7 1,400.00 . 9,045-G0 - h9»62’5 00 - 85,320.00
Distilled axwhoh@ beverages = gallens - ©181.G0 -97.90- 514.50 185.27 97871
Wine - gallons S 202,719 1 262.58 12.8y - 267.22 - Ty5oh43
Breved melt alcoholic b@vewges = gallms - P © 5l.2) < 28.41 _ 335531 - 194.G3
RETALL LICENSEESS : . - ' . T L
Premises inspected ’ : 35 206- 3,079 T 3352 3p532 13,262
Premises vhere aleoholic bwerages uem g&;ged 1,830 | 2,055 . 1,919 - 2,239 8,042 -
Bottles gauged 36,310 39,3717 . - 35,281 42,058 . 153,026
Premises where violations h@ve Found %5 259 305 307 1,146
Violations found . ' I ") P 490 . - gl S 173 - 1,840
Fype of viclations Founds _ . ) S -y :
Unquauafn@d erployees _ 1 . 308 . . 168" 234 - .- 94T
Reg. #36 sign not posted _ 19 20 28 ) . 98
Disposal. persit necessary _ R 15 - : 10 1o 55
Other mercentile bysiress : BRI - TR { ©6. A 1y - 45
Prehjbited signs _ ' 9. . -8 15 b 38 .
Genbling devices — U 5 EEIP ! o b .3 .1y
Inproper beer teps ' 2 : b | PRt 1
Probable fronts o 1 . 0 . 0 - S 2
: .0ther viclations . - S Y1+ oM 209 165 632
STATE LICEMSEESs = . o ‘ _ . - _ o :
- Premises inspected . - .29 oouy S L P 38 .. 350
Livense epplicalicns mvesﬂge#@d o o 50 - . 3% .37 ~. 734 859
. COMPLAIMTSS S L L
Complaing essigned for investi ga?wn o . 1,32y 3,078 - . 1L,27 .. 1;298 - 5,040
investigaticns completed ol Mgle2 - 1,093 o121 ‘xoeuz N T
Investigafions pendirg - hiér) g3 Hay 129 129
" LABORATORYs o : S 4 , L : o g
Anslyses made - 1§ T ‘ ,5157 S 11/ ) S 435 .lgw?
Rafills (From Vicensed premises) - bofues ' .3 2 0 .6 1
Bottles from unlicensed premises ) i 12 92 .. 80 o 98 2
IE\EMLF.&CM’H&N BURE Ats ‘ ' " : y v oL ,
Criminmal lngerprint identif icaticns. ia@d@ éb 66 - 89 CosT 2718
Persons Fingerpr inted for non-criminal pwposes 765 J 540 535 855 2,695
Ident.confects mede w/other enforcement agencies 701~ -~ 8y 457 T 2,383
. Kotor vehicle jdentovie N.J.State Police ele?ype . ¥~ D § : 16 8 &7
DISCIPLEMARY . PROCEEDIIGS . . o - : o ' . C .
Ceses fronsmidied to @ummpauiias . 33 .3 , yi 46 . 19
. vio!aﬂcns invelveds ' ) o : , ’
‘Sele during prohibited hours . I L 1€ 20 63
Sale 1o mirors o 13 .10 19 )T 59
Permifibng hostesses on premises ’ - 5. L -2 3 11
Faelum to efford view inte premises, o . .
g prohibiled hours : 1 . 3 15 2 7
Sal@ ‘E£ intonlcated perscns 2 2 1 0 5
Pe ting bockmekéng on premises T2 2 ] I 5
§ ¢ women at'e. bar (locel reg.) - 3 i 2 i U 5
PeyniTing brawls on premises 9 2 2. -0 i
perai Hirg lotiery ectivity (pool, rraff&@gnumbers) 0 b 0 5 4
Possessing chrilled beer (0L ligenseg) A 0 0 0 )
Stormge off licensed premises _l "0 0 0 1
Sale to non-members by club A 0 0 Iy 5
~Bottling plcoholic beversges for sele e 1 0 .0 ).
-Possessing contraceptives oh premises .0 0 1 U 1 1}
Music on licensed prezises (locel reg.) 0 0 N 0 b
Failure tc close prémises durmi prahibife hows 0 0 0 ‘ i 1
Pemiﬁmg females te tend bar Llocal reg. 0 0 (1 ' 1 1
- Caees instituted at pivision L8 - uye - 51 bl 187
Veol?iiﬁ anvelzgdé”ed hou : .
Sale ring prehi T 9 i 9 11 10
Sale tc minors 16 $VI 8 7 ';7*“/%
Pemnw jmmoral ac#avm on premses ) 5 8 s 20 .
Freud frent - _ _ 5 2 9 4 20

"*'lrncludes two cencellation proceeder«gs - immses
imrovudenﬂy issued to clubs not bona fide -
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TSCIPLIMARY PROCEEDINCS (Contirusd)
Cases irstituted et Diviston (Conttd)
Viodettons invelveds
: Sole below minisun resule price
Peraiiting hosiesses on prenises
CHWindering investigattion
figlabeling beer teps : ‘
‘Permitting Foul lenguege on preaises
Possessing ibbicit licuer . '
Sale cutside scope of license
unauthorized transporistion
Serving women ot a bor (locel reg.!
Contueting busingss ex e nuisance

Permitting lottery activity(numbers,punch

. bosrds, pools’

Peraiiting booksekirg on premises
Peraf tting geebling ?@avdsp dicel
Sele to ron-members by clubs
E.aapkozing ungual il ied persens
pPermitting brewls on premises
Sale o infoxicated persers -
Pernifting slo? mechines on premises
Act or happening
Sale on electiorday

Failure to file notice of change in spplicetion

Possessing contraceptives on premises
Storage off licensed prewmises
Permitting prostitutes on premises
{uproper advertising

2glip-perniiice employed by reteiler

" EHploying femsle bartender (local reg.)
Failure to close prewises during prohibited houps
Soltr Furnishing prehibited equipment gnd gifts

te refailer ’
Sale by & minor

Employing @ minor to sell aiceholic beverages

- Failure tc afford view into premises
durirg prehibited hours

Ceses brough? by municipalities on oun initiakive

. end geported to Divisian
ngaﬁcms invel veds
ale to winors
Permitting brawls on premises
Saie dur irg prohibited hours
Permit¥ing bockmaking on premises

Fermiiting lottery activity on premises

Conducting business as & nwisance.
Perwidting imworal activity on premizes
Sule to intcxicated perscns

ferwitting foul lenguege on premises
Unqual i fied enployees .
permiiting prostitules on premises
Perwbtding gembling tcards) on premises
Vicletion of special candition

Sevving women at @ bar (local reg.)
Sale t¢ nop-memders by clubs

Pernitting persens of 111 repute on presises
Feilure to close premises during prehibifed hours

Employee working while intoxicated
Licensee working while intoxicated
Fereitting hoslesses on premises
mCANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS
Institubed at Pivision
Yiolatidas i
Licegrses m
License i >
HEARINGS LD AT DIVISION:
Total aumbor of hesrings held
Appeals ,
Disciplingry procsedings
Eifgibility :
Sefzures )
Vau ravorations
Qrde: fo shoy causa!
Application for licensse
FERMITS [SSUED: . :
Toial number of permits issved
Empiayard
Sotigifars?
- Disposal of alocholis beverages
" Soctel effsirs
Special wine -
Bisael laveous

esident

dated: July 15, 1954,

g in excess of DL limidation
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6. WHOLESAIE. LICENSE - OBJEGTIONS TO RENEWAL HELD WITHOUT MERTT. -

RENEWAL LICENSE TO ISSUE WHEN APPLICATION IS IN PROPER FORM

In the Matter of an Objection to )
an,Appllcatlon flled by
)

‘FRED'C, ‘TAYLOR, CLARENCE W. TAYLOR, R
GREYTON ‘H.. TAYLOR, FLORA T. KEELER ) R

;. dnd LUCY T, ZIMMER CONELUSIONS.
+ T/a THE TAYLOR WINE COMPANY ) A

- 360 Fufman Street :
y Brooklym, N, Y., _ , )

FOP Renewal of Wine Wholesale License. )

iy i o o s emm e o v o . o . s i s Gy 32 e g s 05 o o S o o e ot s et s P

Max Krueger, Esg.,:Objector, Pro Se.
Jack Solomon, Esq »and Henry J. Buchman, Esq., Attorneys for
Appllcant

BY THE DIRECTOR«

, A ertten obJection to the granting of the above applllcatlon
for renewal having been filed, a hearing thereon was held on. June
17, 1954 State Regulations No. 1, Rules 11 and 12. - -

The writbten objection alleges in substance that, (1) appli-
cants are non-residents and have no office, salesroom or. warehouse
in New Jersey,‘(2) for purposes. of selling their products and col-
leeting accounts applicants aeccept jurisdiction of New Jersey, its.
agencies and privileges but réject New Jersey jurisdiction for
redress against them asserted by a New Jersey citizen; (3) applica-
tion is not signed by all applicants and answer to Questlon 29 is
Afalse

. It is- admltted by applicants that all of them are non-re81dents
and that they have no office, salesroom or warehouse in New Jersey.

. However, R.- 3. 33:1-25 does not require applicants for wholesale
licenses to be residents of New Jersey and there is no provision in
the Aleoholiec Beverage Law requiring a wholesale llcenseé to main-
-tain an offlce, salesroom or warehouse in New Jersey. Tt appears
that there has been compliance with the requirement of Rule 10 of
State Regulations No. 1 as to the publication of notice of intention.
The first objection has no merit. -

Questlon 15 in the pending appllcatlon for renewal is answered
as follows: o
15, Applioants who do not maintain licensed premiseéfinﬂ
. New Jersey shall designate a duly authorized agent
i ‘within this State upon whom service of process may be .
i ‘made. .

Name of authorized agent - Bernard Best '
Address - 428 Leslie Street, Newark 8, New Jersey

. It 1s contended by the objector that the above answer is
evasive, apparently because applicants have contended in a civil suit
that said individual is not an agent authorized to accept service of
process therein, That question must be answered by the Court in
which the civil action is pending. It sufficlently appears that said
individual is the authorized agent of applicants so far as process
issued by this Division is concerned. The second objection is like-
wise without merit. _

... As to the third objection, 1t does appear that the pending
application as originally filed was not signed by all applicants and
that the answer to Question 29 was false. However, since the.date of
the hearing the partners who had failed to sign have signed and sworn
to the applicatlon and the application has been amended by changlng
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the answer to Question 29 from "No" to "Yes." Applicants have previ-
ously and do now hold an alcoholic beverage license in New Jersey and
in other States.

The renewal license will be issued if and when the appllcatlon
is in proper form.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
_ ' Director.
Dated: June 25, 1954, '

7. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
SETZED IN SPEAKEASY ORDERED FORFEITED,

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) : Case No. 8351

May 17, 1953 of 27 cans of beer,

at 39 Grant Avenue, in the City ) ON HEARING

‘of Trenton, County of Mercer and CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

State of New Jersey.

Clara Walker, Bo Se,

Harry Castelbaum, Esqg ., appearing for the DlVlblOH of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

- This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes- of New Jersey, to determine
whether 27 cans of beer selzed on May 17, 1953 from Clara Walker in
her dwelling located at 39 Grant Avenue, Trenton, New Jersey consti-
tute unlawful property and should be forfeited. 4

It appears that local police obtained evidence that Clara
Walker sold three of the 27 cans of beer without a license, and upon
that basis, seized the balance of the beer. Mrs. Walker was arrested
on charge of violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law and was fined
$lOO 00. The beer was turned over to the Division of Aloohollc Bever -~
age Control.

: When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66,
Clara Walker appeared, admitted that the facts were substantially
as above stated, and nevertheless sought return of 24 cans of beer.

The only reason she advances ig that her son bought the case
of beer for her, that it had not been opened, and that she .is right-
fully entitled thereto. If this were sufficlent, all alcoholic bever-
ages in a speakeasy not actually sold could not be confiscated.

: The law is otherwise. The three cans of beer sold without a
license are 11lic¢it alcoholic beverages. The stock of beer on hand
(the case of beer), obviously was intended for unlawful sale and
likewise constitutes illicit alcoholic beverages. R.S, 33:1-1(i).
Tllicit alcoholic beverages constitute unlawful property and are
subject to forfeiture. R. S. 33:1- 1(y)3 R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-60.
No reason: has been presented why the 27 cans of beer should not be
forfelted . [

: , Accordingly, it 1s DETERMINED and ORDERED that the 27 cans of
beer constitute unlawful property, and the same be and hereby are
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and that
they be retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and muni-
cipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction
of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

. . WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dateds July 6, 1954. Director.

SCHEDULE "a"

27 - cans of beer
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8 - SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS = STOCK OF ALCOHDLIC. BEVERAGES AND Ca
- SEIZED IN SPEAKEASY ORDERED FORFEITED., : : {

Injthe Matter of the Selzure on ) Case No. 8398

August 16, 1953 of 37 pint

bottles of wine, 10 cans of beer, ) o ‘

13 bottles of other alcoholic » ON HEARING -

beverages and $19.80 in cash, at ) CONCLUSIGNS AND ORDER:

39 Grant Avenue, in the City of | ‘ S

Trenton, County of Mercer and S

State of New Jersey

Clara Walker, Pro Se. ot

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Control. '

{

BY. THE DIRECTOR :

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether
37 pint bottles ‘of wine, 10 cans of beer, 13 bottles of other alco-
holic beverages, described in a schedule attached hereto; and $19.80
in cash, seized on August 16, 1953 from Clara Walker in her dwelling
located at 39 Grant Avenue, Trenton, N. J. constitute unlawful prop-
erty and should be forfeited.
It appears that prior to the selzure Clara Walker sold Wine
and moonshine whiskey without a license to one Fred Parks. A search
warrant, issued on the basis of this sale was executed by the local
police, who seized the above property, and later turned it over to
the Division of Alcoholilc Beverage Control. Clara Walker was arres-
ted and convicted on October 29, 1953 of v1olat1ng the Alcohollc
Beverage Law and was fined $100.00. ‘

( L <

It further appears that Clara Walker was previouSly;convicted
of violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law on May 17, 1953 &t the same
address, and 27 cans of beer seized there on that date have been
ordered forfeited by the Director's Order entered contemporaneously
herewith.

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. 33:1-66,
Clara Walker appeared, and claimed that the beer, whiskey and wine
selzed were left over from a wedding held there a few days previous.
It appears that of the $19 80 seized, $8.00 was in bllls and the
baTance in coins of various denominations. :

The evidence indlcates that Clara Walker made a practice of
selling alcoholic beverages in her dwelling without a license.
Hence, her uncorroborated statement that the considerable quantity
of ‘aleoholic beverages seized were left over from a Weddlng cannot
be ﬁiven much weight.

The conclusion is justified that the seized alcoholic bever-
ages were intended for unlawful sale, and hence are 1llicit. - R. S.
33:1-1(1). Such illicit alcoholic beverages and the money seilzed
therewlth constitute unlawful property and are subJect to. forfelture
R. S 33:1-1(y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66. : y

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized prop-
erty, more fully described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, consti-
tutes unlawful property, and the same be and hereby is forfeited in
accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and that it be
retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of
the Director of the Dilvision of Alcoholic Beverage Control. ;

Dated: July 6, 1954, WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
- Director, i
| SCHEDULE "A" ‘j
37 - pint bottles of wine )
10 - cans of beer

13 - ?ottles of other alcoholic beverages
80 in cash .
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9. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLICENSED SALE OF HOME-MADE WINE
AND OTHER ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN DWELLING - STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES AND WINE PRESSES ORDERED FORFEITED

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) _ Case No.'8455
November 22, 1953 of a quantity

of wine, 2 wine presses and 4 ) :
bottles of other alcoholic bever- ON HEARING

ages, at 58 Power Street, in the ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

City of Trenton, County of Mercer .

and State of New Jersey.

Jack Di Nola, Esq., Attorney for Matteo Merlino.

Herry Castelbaum, Esq,, appearlng for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether
a quantity of wine, four bottles of other alcoholic beverages, and
two wine presses, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on
November 22, 1953 at the dwelling of Matteo Merlino, located at 58
Power Street Trenton, N, J. constitute unlawful property and should
be forfeited.

The seizure was made in the first instance by local police offi-
cers on the basis of an unlicensed sale of alcoholic beverages by
Matteo Merlino. The seized property was thereafter turned over to
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. One of the agents obtained
a signed statement from Matteo Merlino, wherein 1t appears that on the
day in question Merlino sold a drink of whiskey in the kitchen of his
home to an officer in civilian clothes, for which he was paid with a
dollar bill identified by serilal number ; and that he also sold drinks
of wine to two other persons then in his home. He also states, in
effect that he made a practice of selllng wine to persons who were
his good friends"

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. 8. 33:1-66,
Matteo Merlino appeared with counsel, who admitted the facts above
set forth, but urged that mitigating circumstances Justified return
of the seized property to Merlino.

Counsel'’s plea is that Merlino is 81 years of age, and by virtue
of custom and tradition, was habitually accustomed to drink wine;
that Merlino lives alone and supplies food and drink to the neilghbors
to maintain their friendly companionship; and that the forfeiture of
the wine press and w1ne will deprive him of the ability to attract
his friends.

The hablts of a lifetime, and the need for companionship by an
elderly person, evoke sympathetic consideration. If home-made wine
effectively alds Merlino to attain that objective, he need not be
deprived thereof, since a special permit will be available to him to
manufacture wine for his personal use, and indeed he has obtained
such permits in the past.

However, it is another matter to permit anyohe, young or old,
to sell alecoholic beverages without a llcense That 1s contrary to
law. . ] ‘ '

One Of the penalcles provided for by law for the unlawful sale
of alcoholic beverages is the forfeiture of the stock of alcoholic
beverages 1ntenaed for unlawful sale and all personal property selzed
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‘therewith on the premises. R. S. 33:1-1(1) and (y), R.S. 33s1-2,
R.S. 33:1-66. _My-authority to relieve ‘the’ wrongdoer -from -such
forfeiture is 1limited by statute. R..S. 33:1=66(e). -It mudt be
-established to my satisfaction that the clalmant :acted in. good
falth and unknOW1ngly violated the law. ,

It is obvious that there are no mitigdting 01rcumstances on
other aspects, which can justify my acceptance of &n: assertlon
that., at this late date, a person did .not know that it s unlanul
to sell. alcohollc beverages without a license. Therefdre, I i
compelled to deny Matteo Merllno s request for return of the
«selzed property. ' f
Accordlngly, it is DETERMINED and -ORDERED ‘thdt the seized
property, more fully described in Schedule "A"Y atfached hereto,
-constitubes unlawful property, ‘and the isame be ‘and Helw

erehy Al for-
feited ‘in .accordance with the provisions of R, -8. 33.41=65, ‘@hd that
it ibe retained for the use of hospitals and &tdte, @€ 1ty and muni-
cipal Institutioms, or destroyed in whole or in part, ‘at ‘the direc-
‘tlon of the Dlrector of the Division of Aleoholie Beverage Control.

g WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated:;Juiy:6,‘l954. Direectsr.

SCHEDULE "A"

i 10 - barrels of wine
B 2 - Wine presses '

_ 4 - bottles of other aleoholie beverages

o Empty barrele and Jjugs

ki
i

10, iSEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTAT”ON oF BOOTLnG
‘ALCOHOL - TRANSPCRTER‘’S ECONOMIC NEED NOT ACCEPTED AS JUSTIFICAz
JTION FOR VIOLATION - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOL ORDERED FORFEITEDO

In the Matter of the Seilzure on. ) Case No. 5514

January 29, 1954 of 55 two-quart - '

jars of alcohol and a Ford sedan, ) -

on ‘the north~bound lane of the New ON HEARING

Jersey Turnpike, in the City of ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER .
)

El;zabeth, County of Union and
State of New Jersey.

_—_—_-———_—_—_———-.—-—.—._...—,_._—,-._——_—’__

John T. Glennon, Esq., Attorney for John Henderson.
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appedring for the Divisien of Alcohollc
Beverage Control .

BY;EHE DIRECTOR:

i This matter comes before me pursuvant to the pﬁOV181ons of
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersé&y, to déetermine
whether 55 two-quart jars of aleohol and a Ford sedan ; descrlbed
in 'a schedule attached hereto,; selzed on January 29, : 1 the
north-bound lane of the New Jersey Turnpike, in Elizabewh, New
Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeltee

: The Ford sedan was halted by a New Jersey State Trooper whilé
on routine patrol of the turnpike. John Henderson, the owner, of
Menson, North Carolina, was driving the car., William Jorden and
Robert E. Skipwith were passengers therein. The 55 two=quart jars
of alechol were in the trunk of the car. The jars did not bear any
labels, or stamps 1ndloat1ng the payment of tax on aloohollc beverages.

: The alcohol and motor vehicle were turnéd over to the Division
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. ABC agents obtaired written state=
ments from the three men wherein it is claimed that Herderson pur -
chased the aleohol In Virginia and was transportinmg it to Brodklih,
N. Y., and that the two other men were unaware of the presenoe of the
alcohol in: the car
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The contents of one of the jars of alecohol were analyzed by the
Division chemist who reports that it is an alcoholic bheverage contain-
ing alcohol and water fit for beverage purposes with an alcoholic con-
tent of 48 per cent by volume. :

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to B;,g; 33:1-66,
John Henderson appeared with counsel and sought return of the Ford
sedan. Forfeiture of the alcohol was not opposed by any person.

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file which estab-
lish the facts above outlined were presented in evidence with consent
of Henderson's attorney.

Possession and transportation of bootleg alcoholic beverages in
this state subjects the alcoholic beverages and motor vehicle to for-
feiture. R. S. 33:1-1(i) and (y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66., Henderson
has presented an honest and straightforward account of the transaction
which develops many sympathetic aspects, but unfortunately none of which
furnish me with authority to return the motor vehicle to him.

Henderson is a young man 29 years of age, married, has two children,
ekes out a falr livelihood as a sharecropper, was in the armed services,
and has no previous criminal record. However, because of the drought
last year, he did not make any money on the farm, was hard pressed
financially, and hence decided to purchase the bootleg alcoholic bever-
ages for $120.00 (obviously intended for sale in New York). '

-  Under the provisions of R, S. 33:1-66(e) I am authorized to return
property subject to forfeiture only in the event that it is established
to my satisfaction that the claimant acted in good faith and unknowingly
violated the law. Henderson may not have been familiar with the law
governing transportation of alcoholic beverages in this state. However,
such is only one of the requirements. The other, good faith, implies
that he was engaged in a lawful transaction. Henderson does not, and
cannot successfully contend, that he was not aware that his purchase of
bootleg alcoholic beverages was an unlawful transaction. Stress of
economic need and previous good background clearly cannot absolve him
from responsibility for such misconduct. Hence, I am compelled to
-deny Henderson's request for return of the car. : :

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, - -
more fully described in Schedule "A'" attached hereto, constitutes unlaw-
ful property, and the same be and hereby is forfelted in accordance
Wwith the provisions of R, S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for the
use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, or
destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

‘ WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated: July 7, 1954. , Director.

SCHEDULE "A"

55 -~ two quart Jars of alcohol
1 - Pord sedan, Serial No. 2876897A, 1953
North Carolina Registration 658-391.
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISIAREIED BEER TAP - LICENSE

SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

JAMES V., ‘PALAZZO
T/2 PALAZZ0'S BAR CONGLUSTONS
79 Dover Avenue . AND ORDER
Ewing Township B
P. 0. Trenton, N, J.,

p -

p—

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump- )
“tion License C-12 for the 1953-54

and J.954-55 110en31ng years, issued

. by the Township Committee of Ewing

Town;hlp

s e e o e et s rm S e 2 e oo o o W A3 o N e O s (MO B D G o ) T G i €0 b e o

James V. Palazzo, Defendant-licensee, Pro se.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded guilty to a charge alleglng that he

“allowed, permitted and suffered a mislabeled beer tap -on his - -

licensed premises, in violation of Rule 26 of State ‘Regulations Nd.
20, :

The file herein discloses that on June 11, 1954, aurlng the

- course of a retail ingspection, an ABC agent found a half<barrel of

12.

Jacob Ruppert beer connected tc a tap which bore the brand nane

"Gretz .

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall quspend
defendant's license for a period of three days. Ohne day wWill be -
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a ne?b suspen81on of
two days. Re Schorpp, Bulletin 1020, Item 11. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of July, 1954,

ORDERED that Plenary Retaill Consumption ILiéensd C-12, for the
1954-55 licensing year, issued by the Townshlp Coniiittee of Ewing
Townghip to James V. Palazzo, t/a Palazzo's Bar, for prémises -
79 Dover Avenue, Bwing Township, be and the same is hereby suspended
for a period of two (2) days, commencing at 2:30 a. m. July 19‘9 1954
and terminating at 2:30 a.m. July 21, 1954,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDf
George s Transportation Co., Inc.

174 Perry Street, New York, New York.
- Application for Transportation Llcense filed July 193 1954

New Jersey State Library

Dlrector.



